

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD H. HAWKINS, individually and as a
trustee of the CN Hawkins Trust and Gerald H.
Hawkins and Carol H. Hawkins Trust, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

DEBRA HAALAND, Secretary of the Interior, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DOMINIC M. CAROLLO
Carollo Law Group LLC
630 SE Jackson Street,
Suite 1
P.O. Box 2456
Roseburg, Oregon 97470
Telephone: (541) 957-5900
dcarollo@carollolegal.com

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF
Counsel of Record
DAVID J. DEERSON
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
DSchiff@pacifical.org
DDeerson@pacifical.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Decision Below Departs From
 Decisions of Other Appellate Courts in
 Construing This Court’s *Mitchell* Cases as
 Governing Not Only Questions of Federal
 Liability But Also of Federal Authority 3

 II. Respondents’ Efforts to Distinguish
 the Authorities Cited in the Petition
 Are Unconvincing..... 7

 III. Because Interior Possesses Management
 Authority Over the Klamath Tribes’
 Reserved Water Rights, NEPA Applies 11

 IV. Conclusion 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians v. Riverside Cty.</i> , 181 F. Supp. 3d 725 (C.D. Cal. 2016).....	4
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	12
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	6
<i>Or. Dep't of Fish & Wildlife v. Klamath Indian Tribe</i> , 473 U.S. 753 (1985)	8
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	5, 8
<i>Udall v. Littell</i> , 366 F.2d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1966)	1, 5
<i>United States v. Adair</i> , 723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1983)	9-11
<i>United States v. Ahtanum Irrig. Dist.</i> , 236 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1956)	5, 9-10
<i>United States v. Eberhardt</i> , 789 F.2d 1354 (9th Cir. 1986)	4, 7
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980)	1, 3-4
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	1, 3
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913)	6

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 485.....	5
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	3
25 U.S.C. § 2.....	1-2, 4-5, 10
25 U.S.C. § 9.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1491.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1505.....	3
43 U.S.C. § 371.....	2
43 U.S.C. § 1457.....	5, 10
43 U.S.C. § 1457(10)	1-2
49 Cong. Ch. 119, 24 Stat. 388 (1887).....	3-4
Western Water Policy Review Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-575, 106 Stat. 4693	2
